Service Commission (“PSC”) approve its initial request for a rate increase of $10,926,304. 1

The Columbia Group, Inc. was engaged by The State of Delaware, Division of the 2

Public Advocate (“Public Advocate”) to review the Company’s Petition and to provide 3

recommendations to the PSC regarding the Company’s revenue requirement claim, including 4

its requested cost of capital.   5

   6

III.   SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS 7

Q.   What are your conclusions concerning the Company’s revenue requirement and its 8

need for rate relief?   9

A.   Based on my analysis of the Company’s filing and other documentation in this case, my 10

conclusions are as follows: 11

1. I recommend that the Commission adopt a pro forma capital structure for AWC that 12

consists of 44.10% common equity and  55.90% long-term debt (see Schedule ACC-13

2).   14

2. The Company has pro forma capital costs of 8.92% for common equity and of 5.88% 15

for long-term debt (see Schedule ACC-2). 16

3. Based on my recommended capital structure and capital cost rates, I recommend that 17

the Commission adopt an overall cost of capital of 7.22% for AWC (see Schedule 18

ACC-2). 19

4. The Company has a pro forma test period rate base of $189,067,271 (see Schedule 20

ACC-9). 21

The Columbia Group, Inc.   Docket No. 11-207

 6

5. The Company has pro forma test period operating income at present rates of 1

$12,648,142 (see Schedule ACC-18). 2

6. Based on my analysis, the Company has a revenue deficiency of $1,527,210 (see 3

Schedule ACC-1).  This is in contrast to the revenue deficiency of $11,071,868 4

claimed by AWC. 5

 6

IV.   COST OF CAPITAL AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE  7

Q. What is the cost of capital and capital structure that the Company is requesting in this 8

case? 9

A. The Company’s claim is based on the following capital structure and cost of capital: 10

 Percent Cost Weighted
Cost

Common Equity 49.05% 10.85% 5.32%

Long Term Debt 50.95% 5.88% 3.00%

Total   8.32%

 11

   The Company’s capital structure claim is based on a projected capital structure for the 12

water utility at September 30, 2011.   13

 14

Q. Are you recommending any adjustments to the Company’s claimed capital structure, 15

cost of debt or cost of equity? 16

The Columbia Group, Inc.   Docket No. 11-207

 7

A. Yes, I am recommending adjustments to the Company’s claimed capital structure and cost of 1

equity.  I am not recommending any adjustment to its claimed cost of debt.   2

 3

Q. Please describe your adjustment to the Company’s capital structure. 4

A. AWC’s proposed capital structure is based on projected levels of debt and equity at 5

September 31, 2011, the end of the Test Period in this case.  The projected capital structure 6

contains a higher equity ratio than the Company has traditionally maintained.  Since the cost 7

of equity is generally higher than the cost of debt, the higher equity ratio has the effect of 8